#### IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

:

MILO A. ROSE,

•

 ${\sf Appellant},$ 

vs. : Case No. 64,484

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA FILED SID J. WHITE

MAY 3 1984

By Chief Deputy Clerk

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JERRY HILL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION

Hall of Justice Building 455 North Broadway Avenue Bartow, Florida 33830-3798 (813)533-0931 or 533-1184

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

# TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY DENYING HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS, ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF AN IMPERMISSIBLY SUGGESTIVE PRETRIAL IDENTIFICATION, AND ALLOWING IDENTIFICATION IN COURT TAINTED BY THE PRETRIAL IDENTIFICATION.	20
ISSUE II. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION BY RESTRICTING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DETECTIVE LUCHAN ON MATTERS AFFECTING HIS CREDIBILITY.	22
ISSUE III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL CRAFT WITHOUT CONDUCTING A PROPER INQUIRY UPON DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OBJECTION TO A DISCOVERY VIOLATION.	25
ISSUE IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES INCLUDING PRIOR OFFENSES FOR WHICH APPELLANT HAD NOT BEEN CONVICTED AND A PENDING ALLEGATION OF PAROLE VIOLATION.	. 28
ISSUE V. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHTS TO TESTIFY IN HIS OWN BEHALF, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION, AND TO RESPOND TO THE STATE'S EVIDENCE BY DENYING HIS REQUEST TO RETAKE THE STAND TO CLARIFY AND SUPPLEMENT HIS TESTIMONY PRIOR TO	
CLOSING ARGUMENTS.	30

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (Cont'd)	PAGE NO.
ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF MITI-GATING CIRCUMSTANCES INCLUDING APPEL-LANT'S POTENTIAL FOR REHABILITATION, HIS FAMILY BACKGROUND, AND APPELLANT'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE DECEASED.	34
ISSUE VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY UPON AND FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT CIRCUMSTANCE.	38
ISSUE VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE LAW REQUIRED IMPOSI-TION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE.	41
ISSUE IX. THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN COMPARISON WITH PRIOR CASES IN WHICH THIS COURT HAS REVERSED DEATH SENTENCES AND ORDERED IMPOSITION OF LIFE SENTENCES.	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Berger v. California 393 U.S. 314, 89 S.Ct. 540, 21 L.Ed.2d 508 (1969)	23
Blair v. State 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla.1981)	44
Booker v. State 441 So.2d 148 (Fla.1983)	43
Brown v. State 367 So.2d 616 (Fla.1979)	44
Brown v. Wainwright 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla.1981)	43
Burch v. State 343 So.2d 831 (Fla.1977)	45
Cannady v. State 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	44
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	24
Coxwell v. State 361 So.2d 148 (Fla.1978)	22
Cumbie v. State 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla.1977)	26,27
Davis v. Alaska 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	22,24
Dell v. State 309 So.2d 52 (Fla.2d DCA 1975)	20
Drake v. State 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla.1983)	39
Eddings v. Oklahoma 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	31,32,34,35,36,37
Elledge v. State 346 So.2d 998 (Fla.1977)	29,40
Faretta v. California 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975	) 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)	PAGE NO.
Foster v. California 394 U.S. 440, 89 S.Ct. 1127, 22 L.Ed.2d 402 (1969)	21
Gardner v. Florida 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	32
Hahn v. State 58 So.2d 188 (Fla.1952)	23
Hall v. Oakley 409 So.2d 93 (Fla.1st DCA 1982), pet.for rev.den., 419 So.2d 1200 (Fla.1982)	31
Halliwell v. State 323 So.2d 557 (Fla.1975)	45
Herzog v. State 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1983)	36,39,44
Hill v. State 406 So.2d 80 (Fla.2d DCA 1981)	26
Lockett v. Ohio 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	31,34
M.J.S. v. State 386 So2.d 323 (Fla.2d DCA 1980)	20,21
McCampbell v. State 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1982)	35,36
McCray v. State 416 So.2d 804 (Fla.1982)	38
McKennon v. State 403 So.2d 389 (Fla.1981)	44
Mann v. State 420 So.2d 578 (Fla.1982)	40,44
Mendez v. State 412 So.2d 965 (Fla.2d DCA 1982)	22,23
Moore v. State 276 So.2d 504 (Fla.4th DCA 1973)	31
Neary v. State 384 So.2d 881 (Fla.1980)	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)	PAGE NO.
Odom v. State 403 So.2d 936 (Fla.1981)	28
Perry v. State 395 So.2d 170 (Fla.1980)	29,40
Pointer v. Texas 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)	22
Pope v. State 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla.1983)	31,34
Proffitt v. Florida 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	41
Provence v. State 337 So.2d 783 (Fla.1976), cert.den., 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)	28
Richardson v. State 246 So.2d 771 (Fla.1971)	25
Richardson v. State 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla.1983)	38,40,44
Roberts v. Louisiana 428 U.S. 325, 96 S.Ct. 3001, 49 L.Ed.2d 974 (1976)	42
Robinson v. State 438 So.2d 8 (Fla.5th DCA 1983)	23
Ross v. State 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla.1980)	42
Shue v. State 366 So.2d 387 (Fla.1978)	36
Simmons v. State 419 So.2d 316 (Fla.1982)	35
<pre>Smith v. Illinois 390 U.S. 129, 88 S.Ct. 748, 19 L.Ed.2d 956 (1968), quoting, Alford v. United States, 282 U.S. 687, 51 S.Ct. 218, 75 L.Ed. 624 (1931)</pre>	23,24
State v. Dixon 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973), cert.den.sub nom., Hunter v. Florida, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	41
State v. Sepulvado 362 So.2d 324 (Fla.2d DCA 1978), cert.den., 368 So.2d 1374 (Fla.1979)	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)	PAGE NO.
Steinhorst v. State 412 So.2d 332 (Fla.1982)	22
Stewart v. State 420 So.2d 862 (Fla.1982), cert.den., U.S, 103 S.Ct. 1802, 76 L.Ed.2d 366 (1983)	30
Sullivan v. State 441 So.2d 609 (Fla.1983)	43
Swan v. State 322 So.2d 485 (Fla.1975)	45
<u>United States v. Wade</u> 388 U.S. 218, 87 S.Ct. 1926, 18 L.Ed.2d 1149 (1967)	21
Washington v. State 432 So.2d 44 (Fla.1983)	38
Welty v. State 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla.1981)	44
Wilcox v. State 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla.1979)	25,27
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
§782.04(1)(a), Fla.Stat. §921.141, Fla.Stat. (1981) §921.141(3), Fla.Stat. §921.141(5), Fla.Stat. (1981)	1 41 41 28,38
Amend. VI, U.S. Const. Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	22 34 21,22,34
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const. Art. I, §16, Fla. Const.	21 22,31
Fla R Crim P 3 220(a)(1)(i)	25
